· Audited consolidated financial statements of the Company as of and for the year ended December 31, 2019, and the related notes included in the Company’s
Amendment No. 4 to Form S-1; and

· Unaudited consolidated financial statements of the Company as of and for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2020, and the related notes included in the
Company’s Amendment No. 4 to Form S-1.

Assumptions and estimates underlying the pro forma adjustments are described in the accompanying notes, which should be read in conjunction with the unaudited pro forma
condensed consolidated financial statements. In management’s opinion, all adjustments that are necessary to present fairly the pro forma information have been made. These
adjustments are directly attributable to the Acquisition, factually supportable and, with respect to the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statements of operations,
expected to have a continuing impact on the consolidated results of DecisionPoint and ExtenData following the Acquisition.

1

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2020

(in thousands)

DecisionPoint
Systems, Inc.

ExtenData
Solutions, LLC

Pro Forma
Adjustments

DecisionPoint
Systems, Inc.
Pro Forma

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 3,683  $ 1,457  $ (4,250)(a)  $ 890
Accounts receivable, net   8,824   1,278   -   10,102
Inventory, net   940   -   -   940
Deferred costs   1,840   -   -   1,840
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   296   29   -   325

Total current assets   15,583   2,764   (4,250)   14,097
Operating lease right-of-use assets   422   -   223(e)   645
Property and equipment, net   234   543   -   777
Deferred costs, net of current portion   1,330   -   1,330
Deferred tax assets   1,889   -   1,889
Intangible assets, net   1,890   -   3,479(d)   5,369
Goodwill   6,990   -   676(c)   7,666
Other assets, net   13   -   -   13

Total assets  $ 28,351  $ 3,307  $ 128  $ 31,786

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable  $ 7,004  $ 1,388  $ -  $ 8,392
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities   1,994   164   (10)(e)   2,148
Deferred revenue   3,606   497   -   4,103
Current portion of debt   1,157   413   -   1,570
Due to related parties   108   -   -   108

Current portion of operating lease liabilities   150   -   107(e)   257
Total current liabilities   14,019   2,462   97   16,578

Deferred revenue, net of current portion   2,146   -   -   2,146
Long-term debt, net of current portion   656   -   -   656
Noncurrent portion of operating lease liabilities   280   -   126(e)   406
Contingent earnout liabilities   -   -   750(b)   750

Total liabilities   17,101   2,462   973   20,536
Commitments and contingencies
Stockholders’ equity:   -
Preferred stock   -   -   -   -
Common stock   14   -   -   14
Additional paid-in capital   38,215   -   -   38,215
Members’ equity   -   845   (845)(f)   -
Accumulated deficit   (26,979)   -   -   (26,979)

Total stockholders’ equity   11,250   845   (845)   11,250
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity  $ 28,351  $ 3,307  $ 128  $ 31,786

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

2

 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME

FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2020

(in thousands, except per share data)

DecisionPoint
Systems, Inc.

ExtenData
Solutions, LLC

Pro Forma
Adjustments

DecisionPoint
Systems, Inc.
Pro Forma

Net sales  $ 45,059  $ 9,464   -  $ 54,523
Cost of sales:   -
Product   28,576   5,008   -   33,584
Service   6,152   1,158   -   7,310

Cost of sales   34,728   6,166   -   40,894
Gross profit   10,331   3,298   -   13,629
Operating expenses:   -

Sales and marketing expenses   4,001   1,238   62(g)  5,301

General and administrative expenses   3,232   1,457   334
(d)
(g)  5,023

Total operating expenses   7,233   2,695   396   10,324
Operating income   3,098   603   (396)   3,305
Interest expense   232   -   -   232
Other expense   (212)   -   -   (212)
Income before income taxes   3,078   603   (396)   3,285
Income tax expense   817   -   53(h)  870
Net income  $ 2,261  $ 603  $ (449)  $ 2,415

Earnings per share:
Basic  $ 0.17   (i)  $ 0.18
Diluted  $ 0.14   (i)  $ 0.15

Weighted average common shares outstanding
Basic   13,576   13,576
Diluted   15,642   15,642

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

3

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019

(in thousands, except per share data)

DecisionPoint
Systems, Inc.

ExtenData
Solutions, LLC

Pro Forma
Adjustments

DecisionPoint
Systems, Inc.
Pro Forma

Net sales  $ 43,889  $ 12,459   -  $ 56,348
Cost of sales:   -
Product   25,866   7,801   -   33,667
Service   7,267   290   -   7,557

Cost of sales   33,133   8,091   -   41,224
Gross profit   10,756   4,368   -   15,124
Operating expenses:   -

Sales and marketing expenses   4,907   1,705   82(g)  6,694

General and administrative expenses   3,999   1,815   446
(d)
(g)  6,260

Total operating expenses   8,906   3,520   528   12,954
Operating income   1,850   848   (528)   2,170
Interest expense   649   -   -   649
Income before income taxes   1,201   848   (528)   1,521
Income tax expense (benefit)   310   -   83(h)  393
Net income  $ 891  $ 848  $ (611)  $ 1,128

Earnings per share:
Basic  $ 0.07   (i)  $ 0.08
Diluted  $ 0.06   (i)  $ 0.07

Weighted average common shares outstanding
Basic   13,415   13,415
Diluted   15,341   15,341

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

4

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Note 1: Basis of Presentation

The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements are based on DecisionPoint’s and ExtenData’s historical consolidated financial statements as adjusted to